After AOS Acquisition,
Rights Issue and

Transactions

NAV (S$’000) 2,200,625(1)

2,638,215(2)

2,639,108

Units in issue (’000) 1,653,471(3)

2,135,159(2)

2,136,037(4)

NAV per Unit (S$) 1.33

1.24

1.24

Notes:
(1) Based on the 2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.
(2) Adjusted for the pro forma financial effects of the AOS Acquisition and the Rights Issue, as if they

were completed on 31 December 2016.
(3) Number of Units in issue as at 31 December 2016.
(4) Includes adjustments to include approximately 0.9 million new Units issued as payment of the

acquisition fee for the Target Acquisitions. The Manager’s acquisition fee was assumed to be paid
in Units based on an issue price of S$1.13 on 31 December 2016.

8.4 Pro Forma Capitalisation

The table below sets out the pro forma capitalisation of Ascott REIT as at 31 December 2016,
as if the Target Acquisitions were completed on 31 December 2016.

 Pro forma capitalisation as at 31 December 2016

 Actual
(S$’000)

After AOS Acquisition and
Rights Issue

(S$’000)

After AOS
Acquisition, Rights

Issue and
Transactions

 (S$’000)
Short-term debt(2):

Secured debt 108,389 108,389 108,389
Unsecured debt 35,513 35,513 35,513

Finance lease 3,071 3,071 3,071

Total short-term debt 146,973 146,973 146,973

Long-term debt(2):

Secured debt 910,681 913,841 958,207

Unsecured debt 801,680 801,680 801,680

Finance lease 3,298 3,298 3,298

Total long-term debt 1,715,659 1,718,819 1,763,185

Total debt 1,862,632 1,865,792 1,910,158

Unitholders’ funds 2,200,625(1) 2,638,215 2,639,108

Total Capitalisation 4,063,257 4,504,007 4,549,266

Notes:
(1) Based on the 2016 Audited Consolidated Financial Statements.
(2) Stated net of unamortised transaction costs.

10

9. OPINION OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

 With the approval of the independent directors of the Manager (the “Independent
Directors”), the Manager has appointed the independent financial adviser, namely Deloitte &
Touche Corporate Finance Pte Ltd (the “IFA”), to advise the Independent Directors in relation
to the Target Acquisitions (including the German Master Lease Agreements). A copy of the
letter from the IFA to the Independent Directors containing its advice in relation to the